

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**DEFENDANT IAN C. READ'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael B. Carlinsky
Sheila Birnbaum
Brant Duncan Kuehn
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Lori Alvino McGill
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
777 6th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 538-8000

Attorneys for Defendant Ian C. Read

December 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
Point I. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Triable Issue With Respect to Mr. Read’s Liability for Allegedly Misleading Statements in SEC Filings and Press Releases That He Did Not Make	3
Point II. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Triable Issue With Respect to the Alleged Falsity of the Statements Mr. Read Made Concerning Geodon and Lyrica	7
Point III. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Triable Issue Regarding Mr. Read’s Alleged Intent to Deceive Investors.....	9
Point IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Triable Issue Regarding Loss Causation With Respect to Mr. Read.....	10
Point V. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised a Triable Issue as to Mr. Read’s Alleged Control Over Pfizer or Other Individual Defendants With Respect to the Challenged Disclosures.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Barclays, PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Barclays, PLC</i> , No. 12-CV-5329, 2014 WL 5334053 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2014).....	5
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Ikon Office Solutions Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98-CV-4286, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1172 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2001)	11
<i>Janus Capital Grp. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>H&H Acquisition Corp. v. Fin. Intranet Holdings</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Laperriere v. Vesta Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	14
<i>Livingston v. Cablevision Systems Corp.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
936 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....5, 6

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-CV-9866, 2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)13

Ray v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.,
No. 03-CV-3157, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24419 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2005).....10, 11

SEC v. Daifotis,
874 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Cal. 2012)5

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....14, 15

Sgalambo v. McKenzie,
739 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....14

In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.,
884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....4, 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....9

In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-CV-11225, 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....5

WM High Yield Fund v. O’Hanlon,
No. 04-3423, 2013 WL 3230667 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2013).....13

Wallace v. Buttar,
239 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2003),
rev’d on other grounds, 378 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2004).....14

In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.,
405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8, 9

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)13
